

10-3115-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CANADIAN ST. REGIS BAND OF MOHAWK INDIANS,
by Lawrence Francis, Chief, and LLOYD BENEDICT, MIKE MITCHELL,
BRUCE ROUDPOINT, JOE JACOBS, JOHN OAKES,
ANGUS BONAPARTE, JR., DAVID BENEDICT,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,

ST. REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE, by The St. Regis Mohawk Tribal Council,
PEOPLE OF THE LONGHOUSE AT AKWESASNE, by the Mohawk Nation
Council of Chiefs,

Plaintiffs-Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

(Continuation of Caption on Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ST. REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE

MARSHA K. SCHMIDT
Hobbs, Straus Dean & Walker, LLP
2120 L Street, N.W. Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 822-8282
Attorney for Appellee St. Regis Mohawk Tribe

JEROME COOK, BASIL COOK, CHERYL ROURKE, PATRICIA PHILLIPS,
DEBRA THOMAS, SARAH DAVID, CAROLINE DAY,

Plaintiffs,

– v. –

TOWN OF BOMBAY, NY, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, NY,

Defendants-Intervenor-Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants,

PAUL PERRYON, HELGA PERRYON, EVA L. KLEINERT, FARMER
NATIONAL BANK, NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
MARINE MIDLAND PROPERTIES CORPORATION, WALSH REALTY
CORPORATION, MARIO CUOMO, as Governor of the State of New York,

Defendants-Intervenor-Defendants,

STATE OF NEW YORK, CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAYS, NIAGARA
MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION, TOWN OF MASSENA, NY, VILLAGE
OF MASSENA, NY, FORT COVINGTON, NEW YORK, TOWN AND
VILLAGE, COUNTY OF ST. LAWRENCE, NY,

Defendants-Intervenor-Defendants-Counter-Claimants,

POWER AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Consolidated-Defendant-Counter-Claimant,

KEY BANK OF NORTH NEW YORK, N.A.,

Defendant-Consolidated-Defendant-Intervenor-Defendant,

WILLIAM J. BROCKWAY, LORETTA BROCKWAY, JAMES CHAPMAN,
MARY CHAPMAN, ROBERT CHAPMAN, BURTON CHAPMAN, PAUL
COMPEAU, CATHERINE COMPEAU, REAL C. COUPAL, THELMA B.
COUPAL, HARRY GROW, LAURENT HEBERT, VINCENT JERRY,
DANIEL JERRY, ERNEST L. JOCK, CARRIE JOCK, ALPHA LATRAY,
DUANE STEWART, KAY STEWART, THOMAS TORREY, ELOISE TORREY,

Consolidated-Defendants-Intervenor-Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	14
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over an Appeal from Denial Of a Request for a Temporary Restraining Order.	14
B. Aside from the Defendant Wuerschling, the Appellants Lack Standing to Request the Injunctive Relief Under the All Writs Act.	14
C. The Pending Motion May Render this Appeal Moot.	17
D. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Actions of the Non- Parties Did Not Threaten its Jurisdiction.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allee v. Medrano,
416 U.S. 802, 828-29 (1974) 17

Alliance for Envtl. Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.,
436 F.3d 82 n. 6 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 15

Amador v. Andrews,
655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 14

Application of U. S. in the Matter of Order Authorizing Use of a Pen Register,
538 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1976), *rev'd sub nom. United States v.*
New York Tel. Co., 434 U.S. 159 (1977) 12

Ass'n for Retarded Citizens of Conn., Inc. v. Thorne,
30 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 12, 19

Case v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.,
456 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 18

Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco
Managed Care, L.L.C.,
433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 17

Clinton v. Goldsmith,
526 U.S. 529 (1999).....21

Compania Espanola de Petroleos, S.A. v. Nereus Shipping, S.A.,
527 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 18

In re Baldwin-United Corp.,
770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 11, 19

In re Flanagan,
503 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 18

Independence Party of Richmond Cnty. v. Graham,
413 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14, 16

Mancuso v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York,
130 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) *aff'd sub nom. Mancuso v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.*, 25 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 15

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School Dist. of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275, 284 (2d Cir. 2004) 14

McMurtry v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
273 F. App'x 758 (10th Cir. 2008) 18

New York State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry,
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 18

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida,
617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010) *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 452 (2011) 3

Sheet Metal Contractor's Ass'n of N. New Jersey v. Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n,
157 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1998) 13, 19

Spiegel v. Schulmann,
604 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 13

Spring Spectrum L.P., v. Mills,
283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 12

St. Regis Dev. Corp. v. Nemier,
166 A.D.2d 861 (3d Dept. 1990)..... 22, 23

Thomas v. City of New York,
143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998) 15

*Transatlantic Marine Claims Agency, Inc. v. Ace Shipping Corp.,
Div. of Ace Young Inc.,*
109 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 15

United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
266 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 19

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 17

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 177 2, 21

25 U.S.C. § 232 21

25 U.S.C. § 233 21

25 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....1, 3, 4, 8, 17, 19, 21, 23

Treaty with the Seven Nations of Canada,
7 Stat. 55 (1796)..... 5

Rules

Rule 28(a)(4)(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 1

Rule 30(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....22

Rule 12(c) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure3, 6

Rule 12(h)(3) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 15

Rule 65 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure3

Miscellaneous

Andy Gardner, Jock Out Under Supervision After Land Takeover Arrest,
Daily Courier-Observer (accessed on January 11, 2012),
<http://www.mpcourier.com/article/20111210/DCO01/312109977> 9

19-201 Moore's Federal Practice § 201.40 (3d ed. 2011).....21
